

Nos. 24-394 and 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Supreme Court

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN T. MCFARLAND	ERIC W. TREENE
LAURA NAMMO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS FREEDOM	CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY	RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
8001 Braddock Rd.	THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA, COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW
Suite 302	3600 John McCormack Rd. NE
Springfield, VA 22151	Washington, DC 20064
	(202) 319-6783
	treene@cua.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Holding That “Free Public Education is Exclusively a Public Function” Is Ahistorical.....	4
A. States have long provided for and even helped establish religious schools	5
B. The U.S. Government supported religious instruction for Native Americans in Oklahoma and elsewhere	8
C. Modern trends reflect this historical understanding of a public-private balance in education	10
II. Religious Organizations That Provide Critical Social Services Do Not Become State Actors Simply by Receiving Government Funds.....	12
A. Religious institutions have a rich tradition of providing critical social services as an expression of their respective faiths	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	Page
1. Since the Founding Era, religious institutions have provided a vast range of social services, most of which initially had no government analogue	14
2. The Executive Branch has encouraged government partnerships with faith-based providers	17
B. Private entities providing social services do not metamorphose into state actors	19
C. To hold that private charities providing social services are state actors would undermine the continued provision of vital services.....	22
III. There Is no “Entwinement” of the State With St. Isidore or Other Private Charter Schools	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	28
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	12, 20
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	3, 24-27
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	2, 5, 11, 12, 30, 31
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Doe ex rel. Johnson v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Drummond ex rel. State v. Okla. Statewide Virtual Charter Sch. Bd.</i> , 558 P.3d 1 (Okla. 2024)	1, 4, 24
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	6, 8, 9, 31

<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. McCallum</i> , 324 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16, 21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	12, 15, 16, 20
<i>Howell v. Father Maloney’s Boys’ Haven, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20, 22
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	4, 27
<i>Johnson v. Rodrigues</i> , 293 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	28, 31
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	27, 28
<i>Leshko v. Servis</i> , 423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Lown v. Salvation Army, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	29
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	8

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	7, 28
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	28
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	2, 4, 5, 10
<i>Rayburn ex rel. Rayburn v. Hogue</i> , 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	5, 25, 29
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	12, 29
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	31
<i>United States v. Peneaux</i> , 432 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	2, 5, 10, 11
Statutes & Rules	
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A)(3), (5)	25, 26
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-134.....	26
Exec. Order No. 13279, 3 C.F.R. 258 (2002).....	18
Exec. Order No. 13559, 3 C.F.R. 287 (2010).....	18
Exec. Order No. 13831, 3 C.F.R. 149 (2018).....	18
Exec. Order No. 14015, 3 C.F.R. 191 (2021).....	18

Exec. Order No. 14205, 90 Fed. Reg. 9499 (Feb. 12, 2025).....	18
<i>Partnerships with Faith-Based and Neighborhood Organizations</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 15,671 (Mar. 4, 2024).....	19, 21
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	18
Other Authorities	
Alexis de Tocqueville, 2 <i>Democracy in America</i> (Phillips Bradley, ed. and trans. 1990).....	13
Ava Harriet Chadbourne, <i>A History of Education in Maine</i> (1936).....	5
Bryan C. Rindfleisch, <i>Negotiating Assimilation & Missionization in Indian Territory</i> (2024).....	9, 10
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Government Regulation of Religiously Based Social Service: The First Amendment Considerations</i> , 19 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 343 (1992).....	14, 15
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Regulation of Religious Organizations via Governmental Financial Assistance, in Religious Organizations in the United States: A Study of Identity, Liberty, and Law</i> 349 (James A. Serritella <i>et al. eds.</i> , 2006).....	14, 17
Catholic Relief Services, <i>2023 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/G3XF-8SB7	16
Charles L. Glenn, <i>American Indian/First Nations Schooling: From the Colonial Period to the Present</i> (2011).....	9

Charles L. Glenn, <i>The Myth of the Common School</i> (1988)	6
Diane Ravitch, <i>American Traditions of Education, in A Primer on America's Schools</i> (Terry M. Moe ed., 2001)	6, 11
Donald L. Drakeman, <i>Church, State, and Original Intent</i> (2010)	9
Dream Center, <i>Get to Know Us</i> , https://perma.cc/KU3G-FEVF	16
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>American Indian Policy in the Formative Years: The Indian Trade and Intercourse Acts, 1790-1834</i> (1962)	8, 9
<i>Guidance to Faith-Based and Community Organizations on Partnering with the Federal Government</i> , White House Office of Faith-Based and Community Initiatives (2006)	17-19, 23
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)	6
K. Tsianina Lomawaima, <i>They Called It Prairie Light: The Story of Chilocco Indian School</i> (1994)	9
Kerry O'Halloran, <i>Charity and Religion, in International Encyclopedia of Civil Society</i> (Helmut K. Anheier ed., 2010)	13
Lloyd P. Jorgensen, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825-1925</i> (1987)	7

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	5
Nieli Langer, <i>Sectarian Organizations Serving Civic Purposes, in Religious Organizations in Community Services: A Social Work Perspective</i> (Terry Tirrito & Toni Cascio eds. 2003)	14
Okla. State Dep't of Educ., <i>Oklahoma Charter School Report 2023</i> 5 (2023), https://perma.cc/4GD9-CBS2	27
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church & State</i> (2002)	7
Professor Charles L. Glenn as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (No. 20-1088).....	6, 7
Richard J. Gabel, <i>Public Funds for Church and Private Schools</i> (1937).....	6, 7
Roger Vincent, <i>Dream Center in L.A. Expects \$49.7-million Grant</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 27, 2012), https://perma.cc/NFW5-JBGA	16, 17
Steven V. Monsma, <i>When Sacred and Secular Mix: Religious Nonprofit Organizations and Public Money</i> (1996).....	13, 14
The Salvation Army, <i>2023 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/8LSZ-KBPR	16
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Guidance, <i>Section 12: Religious Discrimination</i> , https://perma.cc/6NLX-QSDG	18
